GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2626
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25™ MARCH, 2022
PROCUREMENT OF SURPLUS RICE FROM ODISHA
2626 SHRIPRASANNA ACHARYA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of surplus rice received from Odisha in the last five years, year-wise;

(b) whether there is any restriction on receiving surplus rice from the State during the current year, if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether it is a fact that the Food Corporation of India (FCI) has refused to receive surplus par-boiled rice from Odisha, if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): The year-wise surplus rice received by Food Corporation of India (FCI) from Odisha under central pool is as under:

Kharif Marketing Season (KMS) Quantity (in Lakh Metric Tonne)
2016-17 16.09
2017-18 12.36
2018-19 17.83
2019-20 17.21
2020-21 18.99

A}

(b): Odisha is a Decentralized Procurement system (DCP) State, wherein procurement is undertaken by the State Government through its agencies. Only the surplus rice, after meeting State’s requirement, is delivered to FCI in central pool account for movement to deficit consuming states.
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During Kharif Marketing Season 2021-22 (kharif crop), up to 15.03.2022, 56.19 Lakh
Metric Tonnes (LMT) paddy has been procured by State Procuring Agencies. Government of India has not imposed restriction on receipt of surplus rice.

(¢): In the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) signed between Government of India and State Governments, a clause stipulates that —

“if the stocks of the rice procured by the State Govt. exceeds its allocation under TPDS and OWS, such excess stocks shall be handed over to FCI by the State Government, However, FCI shall have the option to specify whether such excess rice that would be handed over to FCI for central pool by the State Govt. shall be in the form of raw rice or Parboiled rice to meet overall consumption requirement of the country x

Due to burgeoning stock level of parboiled rice in central pool, it was informed to the States that FCI will not be in position to accept parboiled rice during KMS 2021-22.
However, States can procure parboiled rice for consumption within the State,

However, on the request of Hon’ble Chief Minister, Odisha, Government of India vide letter dated 03.11.2021 has allowed to Odisha for delivery of 05 LMT of parboiled fortified rice to FCI during KMS 2021- 22 and remaining surplus Custom Milled Rice in the form of raw rice.
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